NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

57

operating segment recorded non-cash charges of $5,178,000, consisting of an impairment loss of $4,558,000 and
accelerated depreciation of $620,000, to reduce the carrying amount of the related assets to their estimated fair value less
costs to sell.  The property continues to be marketed for sale, and during 2015, an additional non-cash impairment charge
of $800,000 was recorded based on a decline in the estimated fair market value.  The estimated fair market value was
derived from Level 2 fair value inputs (observable market based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by
market data), which included a current market analysis indicating the price per square foot of previous sale transactions
involving comparable property in the Bloomingdale area.  The charges are included in selling and administrative
expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations for 2015 and 2014.

(11) Income Taxes

The following table presents the United States (“U.S.”) and foreign components of earnings before income taxes and
the related income tax expense (in thousands):

Earnings before income taxes:
  Years Ended December 31,
  2015   2014   2013
 United States ..... $ 90,575 $ 89,679 $ 95,481
 Foreign .....  28,601  34,693  19,043
 $ 119,176 $ 124,372 $ 114,524

Income tax expense:
  Years Ended December 31,
  2015   2014   2013
Current:
 U.S. Federal ..... $ 24,369 $ 27,332 $ 27,782
 U.S. State and local .....  2,705  3,242  2,662
 Foreign .....  11,077  14,320  9,614
  38,151  44,894  40,058
Deferred:
 U.S. Federal .....  5,104  4,541  4,039
 U.S. State and local .....  602  330  921
 Foreign .....  (532)  (1,077)  (1,515)
  5,174  3,794  3,445
 $ 43,325 $ 48,688 $ 43,503

The following schedule reconciles the differences between the U.S. federal income taxes at the U.S. statutory rate

and our income tax expense (dollars in thousands):

  2015   2014   2013
Statutory federal income tax rate ..... $ 41,712 35.0% $ 43,530 35.0% $ 40,083 35.0%
State income tax expense, net of federal

income tax benefit .....   3,180 2.7   3,416 2.8   3,662 3.2
Audits and adjustments, net .....   (886) (0.7)   (186) (0.2)   (1,730) (1.5)
Change in valuation allowances .....   2,944 2.5   6,471 5.2   4,160 3.6
Foreign income taxed at different rates .....   (5,729) (4.8)   (5,309) (4.3)   (2,665) (2.3)
Non-deductible compensation .....   474 0.4   404 0.3   275 0.2
Other, net .....   1,630  1.3   362  0.3   (282)  (0.2)
   Effective tax rate ..... $ 43,325  36.4% $ 48,688  39.1% $ 43,503  38.0%

For foreign entities not treated as branches for U.S. tax purposes, we do not provide for U.S. income taxes on the
undistributed earnings of these subsidiaries as these earnings are reinvested and, in the opinion of management, will
continue to be reinvested indefinitely outside of the United States.  The undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries that
are deemed to be indefinitely invested outside of the United States were approximately $88,888,000 at December 31,
2015.  It is not practicable to determine the unrecognized deferred tax liability on those earnings.

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.